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NBCCI  
P.O. Box 61418, Marchalltown, 2107 
Tell : (011) 833 0922 Fax : (011) 833 0921 
 

ARBITRATION AWARD 
 
Case Number    : GPCHEM1382                    
Date of award    : 18 Nov 2005      
Commissioner  : Nad Murugan 

 
In the ARBITRATION between 

 
CEPPWAWU obo OBED ZWANE___________________________ 

(Union / Applicant)       
and 

 
ENGEN PETROLEUM LTD________________________________ 

    (Respondent) 
      

 
Union/Applicant’s address    : _11 Meubel Sentrum______________._____ 

    _11th Floor, Johannesburg_______________ 

    _2000_______________________________     
     

Telefax      : _(011) 337 8541___       ________________ 
Telephone number     : _(011) 337 8571___       ________________ 

 
Respondent’s address    : _1 Link Road_    _ _____________________ 

      Langlaagte      _________                        _ _   
    _2102_                                     __________  _       

Telephone number     : _(011) 473 8000__  _       ________________ 
Telefax      : _(011) 473 8044____ ___________________ 
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DETAILS OF HEARING AND REPRESENTATION 
 

 
The arbitration w as held at the off ices of the NBCCI in Johannesburg on the 3rd  

November 2005. The applicant Mr O. Zwane, hereinafter referred to as the applicant, 
was present and he w as represented by a Union off icial from CEPPWAWU, Mr B 

Buthelezi and Engen Petroleum Ltd hereafter represented referred to as the respondent 
was represented by Mr T Msebeni. 

 

 
ISSUE TO BE DECIDED 
 
 
Whether the dismissal of the applicant w as both procedurally and substantially unfair.? 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
 
1. Both parties w ere allow ed to make opening statements which they did. 
 

2. The crux of the matter is that the respondent charged the applicant for 
misconduct related to an inflammatory notice placed on the notice boards in the 

drivers room 
 

3. A disciplinary hearing w as held and the applicant w as found guilty and dismissed 
on th 22nd of March 2005. 

 
4. The applicant seeks reinstatement as relief. 
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SURVEY OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT 
 
The respondent called three w itnesses who testif ied under oath. Note that the applicant 

and his tw o witnesses also testif ied under oath. 

 
 
FIRST WITNESS OF THE RESPONDENT 
 
 

1. Zw elelake Mtalana testif ied that he w as the Depot Manager at the Langlaagte 
Depot. 

 
2. On 12th of January 2005 when he reported for work he found a notice purported 

to be issued by new shop stewards. 
 

3. After reading the contents of the notice w hich appears on page 24 of the 
respondent’s bundle of documents he became concerned at its content. 

 
4. He then approached Frans Mokwana a senior shop steward of the Union about 

the notice on the board. Frans Mokw ana advised him that he had no know ledge 
of the notice and that the notice published was not sanctioned by the shop 

stewards. 
 

5. He confirmed the notice as contained on page 24 of the respondents bundle as a 
true copy of the notice he saw . Under cross examination he confirmed that Frans 

Mokw ana was unaware who put the notice in the driver’s room. He further 
confirmed that he then referred the notice to senior management to address the 
inflammatory notice and untrue notice. On questioning from the panelist he 
confirmed that his concern about the notice w as that such information w hich he 
believed w as untrue could lead to industrial discord betw een management and 

the established union structure of the NCF. 



 4 

 
 

SECOND WITNESS OF THE RESPONDENT 
 
 

1. Mr Mattew Bow den testif ied that he w as the Distribution Manager of the 

respondent and that the depot under review  fell within his jurisdiction. 
 

2. On the 26th of January 2005 a meeting w as held w ith all shop stewards and 
management to deal in the f irst instance about an outstanding grievance on 

another issue. The applicant’s w as present at this meeting. 
 

3. After the grievance meeting he gave copies of the inflammatory notice to all the 
shop stewards and he avers that the applicant raised his hands as well as he 
stood up and took responsibility for placing the notice in the drivers room. The 

other shop stew ards denied placing such a notice. 
 

4. Based on this information he advised management to suspend the applicant and 
to persue disciplinary action against the applicant. 

 
Under vigorous cross examination he maintained his evidence in chief and further 

indicated that the applicant w as not discriminated against. He argued that it w ould be 
irresponsible of the respondent to take action against the applicant if  he did not 

accept responsibility himself. 
 

 
 

THIRD WITNESS OF THE RESPONDENT 
 
 

1. Miss Veli Gw amanda stated that she w as the Human Resource Manager of the 
respondent. 
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2. On the 26th of January 2005 she w as present at the meeting w hen the shop 
stewards were given copies of the notice. Initially there w as no response from 

any of the shop stewards. 
 

3. Mr. Bow den then questioned all the shop stew ards for a second time and it was 
at this stage that the applicant raised his hands and claimed sole responsibility 

for placing the notice in the driver’s room. It was because of his admittance, 
disciplinary action was taken against him. 

 
Under cross examination the w itness maintained her evidence in chief and nothing 
mater ial emanated from the examination. How ever she aff irmed that because of the 

applicant’s admittance he w as charged. 
 

 

APPLICANTS VERSION 
 
 

1. The applicant testified that he had w orked for the respondent since 1993. 

 
2. He confirmed his attendance at the meeting held on the 26th of January 2005. 

 
3. He confirmed that the notice board is huge and went on to claim that he w as not 

computer literate. 
 

4. The said notice under review  has no signatures and he denies that he placed 
such notice and that anybody at the meeting of the 26th of January 2005 admitted 

to placing the notice. 
 

 Under cross examination the applicant reaff irmed his innocence and continued to deny 
all the charges against him. Under cross examination issues w ere raised which w ere not 

pertinent to the cross examination but in the spirit of fairness I allow ed the applicant to 
make the follow ing submissions which he believed w as material to the case. 



 6 

 

a) He claimed that the disciplinary enquiry was not fair. 
 

b) The charges w ere not explained to him. 
 

c) His request to call witnesses was denied. 
 

d) Eleven days notice of his hearing w as too short. 
 

 

SECOND WITNESS OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 

1. Benjamin Ntoagae confirmed that he was a shop steward and that he was 
present at the meeting on the 26th of January 2005 w hen the inflammatory notice 

was given to him. He claims nobody responded to the query of the notice. Under  
cross examination he admitted that Mr Bow den did ask questions about the 

notice and that four shop stewards were present in total. He also stated he was 
surprised that not all shop stew ards were charged 

 
 

 

THIRD WITNESS OF THE APPLICANT 
 
 

1. Frans Mokwana testif ied that he was Senior stop stew ard and he w as present at 

the meeting of the 26th of January 2005. 
 

2. He confirmed that the notice in dispute was given to all present at the meeting. 
 

3. He was adamant that nobody at the meeting commented on the notice. 
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4. He suggested that Mr Bowden may have asked questions about the notice. He 

remembers Mr Bowden asking who was responsible for placing the notice in the 
notice board. 

 
5. He stated that out of six shop stewards why the applicants seems to be targeted. 

 
6. He denied that the applicant made any admission of guilt of placing the notice. 

 
All of the above concluded the parties submissions. Thereafter both parties made 

closing arguments w hich I have considered in great details. 
 
 

ANALYSIS OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT 
 

 
1. Firstly there is no dispute in my view that the notice on page 24 of the 

respondent’s bundle of documents is totally inf lammatory and had the potential to 
create industrial unrest in the w ork place. 

 
2. I have tw o very different versions before me and this is a dispute that a panelist 

must ensure a proper application of his mind. 
 

3. I f ind all of the witnesses of the respondent to be reliable. Their evidence was 
crisp and to the point. There was no evidence to suggest that any of the 
witnesses or the respondent had an axe to gr ind w ith the applicant. The Union 

off icial attempted casually to infer that the applicant w as perceived to be 
problematic to the respondent. This casual reference has no basis. 

 
4. It is irrational for the respondent to single out the applicant if  there w as no basis 

for their claim. Therefore the respondent’s version is found to be more probable 
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5. The applicant and his w itnesses relied on a blatant denial of what transpired on 

the 26th of January 2005. It is quite evident that the evidence of the applicant and 
all his w itnesses were precondition. The f irst witness of the applicant gave his 

version ironically without appropriate questioning that nobody responded. If his 
evidence is to be considered w ith the evidence of the second w itness of the 

applicant, the second w itness cannot say with certainty whether the applicant 
responded or not. When the panelist questioned the second w itness of the 

applicant he indicated that he w as busy reading the notice and suggests that Mr 
Bowden may have asked questions. Therefore if his focus w as on the copy of the 

notice w hich he had seen previously shown to him by the depot manager. I find 
his evidence to be unreliable. 

 

6. The applicant claimed to be not computer literate or lacks understanding to write 
a notice of such a nature, it is interesting to peruse his letter to the HR 

department dated the 29th of March 2005 which appears on pages 30,31 and 32 
of the respondents bundle of documents. This letter in itself cannot suggest that 

the applicant is illiterate. He signed this document the contents of w hich is of a 
high standard. The inference I draw  is that the applicant w as capable of being a 

participant to the notice which had a great potential to create incitement and 
industrial unrest. 

  
7. The argument by the applicant that the disciplinary enquiry w as procedurally 

unfair. I f ind no basis for this claim for the follow ing reasons. 
 

a) The applicant w as given at least eleven days notice of the DC with all his 
rights clearly spelt out. 

 
b) Although the matter w as to proceed on the 2nd of March 2005 on a 

request by the Union a postponement w as granted. 
 

c) No request for w itnesses was made timeously to the respondent. 

 
d) The Unions Officials ability to only meet w ith the applicant on the 4th of 

March 2005 because he w as busy is not an acceptable reason. His 
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request for further particulars only late on the 4th of November 2005 is 

irresponsible and it is my view  that the applicant must accept the derelict 
approach of his Union in dealing with his dispute. 

 
e) I f ind no error or bias on the part of the chairperson in the DC 

proceedings and his refusal to grant a further postponement. The 
applicant and his Union had a legal obligation to honour the rules 

governing the DC. 
 

f) No explanation w as given as to why the applicant did not use the appeal 
procedure of the respondent. 

 

g) I am satisf ied that the applicant w as given a fair opportunity to defend 
himself but elected not to do so because of a lack of preparation by 

himself and his Union. The applicant may consider action against his 
Union for inappropriate attendance to his dispute. Unfortunately in this 

case he must accept the conduct of his Union Official. 
 

h) However there is no evidence before me that he respondent complied 
with the provisions of Schedule 8 Section 4(2) of the LRA. Although this is 

not signif icantly material nevertheless it is a procedural defect. The above 
section reads as follows, “Discipline against a trade union representative 

or an employee who is an office bearer or official of the trade union 
should not be instituted without first informing and consulting the trade 

Union” 
 

Having given the above brief reasons I f ind the dismissal of the applicant to be 
substantively and procedurally fair accept for the violation of Schedule 8 Section 4(2). 

 
8. The applicant and his w itnesses relied on a blatant denial of what transpired on 

the 21st of January 2005 as their defence. 

 
9. The balance of convenience favours the respondent and I therefore f ind no 

reason to interfere w ith their decision of dismissal 
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10. The parties are reminded that the arbitration hearing is a de nova hearing and 
the applicant in my view  has no further recourse that he had an unfair hearing. 

 
11. Although the charges are double barreled nevertheless it is one charge w hich I 

consider of incitement w hich is serious enough to f ind the applicant of “probable 
guilt”. 

 
 

 

AWARD 
 
 
1. The dismissal of the applicant on the 22nd of March 2005 is upheld. 
 

2. The respondent is ordered to pay compensation equivalent to three months salary to 
the applicant for the non compliance procedurally with the provisions of Schedule 8 

Section 4(2) of the LRA w ithin 14 days of receipt of this award. The total quantum to 
be paid is six thousand six hundred times three ( R 19 800 ) subject to a tax 

directive from the Receiver of Revenue. 
 

3. Although this a case that w arrants a cost order against the applicant and its Union, I 
have decided that no cost order is made in this instance.  

 
 

 
 

  
________________________________ 
 
PANELIST - NBCCI 
NAD MURUGAN 


